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Market Highlights: Commodities mostly flat, equities edge up 
• Copper fundamentals supportive but still stuck in a range: Fundamentals remain 

supportive of the current price range with inventories declining 5% last week and a 
recent smelter agreement at lower treatment charges for 2019 point to a relatively 
tight physical market. However, we are likely stuck in a holding pattern until the G20 
summit at the end of the month and we continue to get mixed messages over the 
likelihood of any kind of trade deal between China and the US. Reuters reported last 
week that Jiangxi Copper and Antofagasta have agreed to 2019 copper TC’s of $80.80/t 
which is below the 2018 benchmark of $82.25/t. The copper equities remain at 
attractive valuations at a 16% discount to NAVPS on the forward curve but 
unfortunately there is little conviction to step into the sector and we expect the recent 
sluggish trading flow to get even quieter through the US Thanksgiving holiday this 
week.

• Zinc inventory levels suggest a higher price: Zinc inventories were down another 4% 
last week and current levels would suggest a higher price based on the historic 
relationship (see chart of the week). The price has begun to respond and is up to 
$1.22/lb this morning but the market remains weary over potential for increased supply
into 2019. We remain constructive on the zinc price over the next twelve months as we
believe it could take time for the refined market to return to more normal inventory
levels. Trevali Mining remains a good option for zinc leverage and following the decline
this year is now trading at 2.1x 2019E EBITDA at forward curve pricing, and a 23% 
discount to NAVPS, which compares to the other base metals stocks trading at 6.3x 
EBITDA and a 16% discount to NAVPS.

• Bulks ease along with steel mill profitability: Bulks prices looked like they were starting
to finally pull back alongside declining Chinese steel mill profitability although they have 
found some stability in the past few days and met coal supply remains tight supporting 
higher prices. We remain cautious on iron ore in the near term as China decelerates 
and recent media reports suggest the winter heating cuts may not be as severe this 
year and may not have the same impact on prices as last year.

• Mining shares are now trading at an 11.2% discount to NAV at forward curve prices, 
versus a 12.2% discount one week ago. At RBC forecast prices, mining shares are now 
trading at a 4.2% discount to NAV, versus a 5.2% discount one week ago.

• Mining shares were up on average 1.7% last week. The best performing group was zinc 
up 11.5%, followed by coal up 2.9%, copper up 2.6%, the diversified group up 0.3%, 
uranium down 0.1%, iron ore down 1.6%, and nickel down 1.7%.
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Chart of the Week: Weeks of consumption vs. Zinc price since 2000 
• Zinc inventories are sitting at 2.5 weeks of world consumption. When 

inventories are at less than 3 weeks of world consumption the zinc price has 
average $1.48/lb since 2000.

November 19/18 -
Inventories 2.5 weeks, Zn 
price $1.22/lb
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GLOBAL METALS & MINING  -  SUMMARY VALUATION & RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON RBCCM FORECASTS (see pages 18-19 for forecasts)

11/16/18 Current
Symbol Current Price % of 12-month Total Market Net Debt/ Net Debt/ Net Premium

& Share 52-week Target Dividend Implied Cap Total 2018E Asset (Discount)
Exchange Analyst Price Hi/Lo Range Price Yield Return QTD YTD (US$MM) Cap. EBITDA Value to NAV 2018E 2019E 2018E 2019E 2018E 2019E

COPPER
Antofagasta ANTO L TB £8.11 21% OP £8.80 4.9% 13% -5.2% -19.3% $10,252 13.7% 0.8x £6.56 23.6% 20.9x 15.8x 7.9x 6.1x 6.6x 5.7x
Capstone Mining CS T SC C$0.64 14% SP** C$1.25 0.0% 97% -19.6% -55.9% $193 17.0% 1.3x C$1.53 -58.5% 5.1x 9.7x 1.8x 2.3x 3.4x 4.4x
First Quantum FM T SW/SC C$12.52 16% OP C$18.00 0.1% 44% -14.9% -28.9% $6,562 32.0% 3.4x C$26.08 -52.0% 15.9x 10.5x 8.4x 4.2x 8.1x 6.4x
Freeport McMoRan FCX N SW/SC US$11.96 14% U US$15.00 0.4% 26% -14.1% -36.9% $17,342 26.7% 1.0x US$15.72 -23.9% 8.1x 16.8x 3.7x 5.5x 4.2x 6.5x
HudBay Minerals HBM T SW/SC C$6.65 26% OP C$8.00 0.2% 21% 1.7% -40.3% $1,321 16.3% 0.9x C$11.38 -41.6% 17.1x 21.8x 3.8x 4.2x 3.1x 4.1x
Imperial Metals III T SC C$1.04 4% SP** C$1.50 0.0% 44% -47.2% -69.2% $75 65.8% 28.9x C$2.80 -62.9% n/a 3.5x 22.1x 1.0x 32.2x 5.5x
Ivanhoe Mines IVN T SC/SW C$2.62 22% OP** C$4.00 0.0% 53% -4.5% -38.1% $1,560 -4.7% n/a C$4.10 -36.1% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Lundin Mining LUN T SC/SW C$5.57 17% OP C$8.00 2.8% 46% -18.5% -33.3% $3,078 -22.5% -1.7x C$10.27 -45.7% 19.4x 29.1x 6.4x 6.2x 4.2x 4.0x
Nevada Copper NCU T SC C$0.39 8% OP** C$1.00 0.0% 156% -26.4% -48.0% $195 20.6% -7.8x C$1.27 -69.4% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Nevsun Resources NSU T SC C$5.90 100% SP** C$6.00 0.6% 2% 2.9% 92.6% $1,356 -13.4% -1.9x C$6.73 -12.3% n/a n/a 24.0x 24.1x 18.3x 19.3x
OZ Minerals OZL A PH A$9.07 42% SP A$9.50 2.4% 7% -2.8% -1.0% $2,148 -17.2% -1.0x A$8.85 2.4% 14.2x 18.0x 8.0x 6.1x 5.2x 5.3x
Sandfire Resources NL SFR A PH A$7.04 26% SP A$8.00 3.8% 17% -5.2% 1.9% $818 -45.2% -0.9x A$7.52 -6.4% 11.3x 6.6x 4.4x 3.2x 3.3x 2.4x
Turquoise Hill TRQ N SC/SW US$1.94 17% SP US$4.00 0.0% 107% -8.7% -43.6% $3,894 2.8% 1.1x US$4.34 -55.4% 17.1x 29.2x 11.3x 21.9x 10.4x 11.7x

Weighted Average $3,753 14.1% -21.1% 14.2x 17.5x 6.9x 7.3x 6.2x 6.7x
Weighted Average - Large Cap -17.3% 14.0x 16.7x 6.0x 5.5x 5.5x 5.9x

NICKEL
Independence Group IGO A PH A$4.16 14% OP A$5.25 0.7% 27% -10.7% -12.6% $1,791 0.1% 0.0x A$4.18 -0.5% 29.3x 15.5x 6.5x 5.3x 6.4x 5.0x
Western Areas WSA A PH A$2.28 5% SP A$3.25 0.9% 43% -14.3% -29.6% $455 -24.7% -1.4x A$3.42 -33.2% 31.4x 12.2x 6.6x 5.1x 5.3x 3.6x

Weighted Average $1,123 -4.9% -7.2% 29.8x 14.8x 6.5x 5.3x 6.2x 4.7x

ZINC
Trevali Mining TV T SC C$0.48 5% OP C$1.25 0.0% 163% -34.6% -68.6% $300 2.3% 0.1x C$0.92 -48.5% 3.3x 2.8x 1.7x 1.6x 1.5x 1.4x

Weighted Average $300 2.3% -48.5% 3.3x 2.8x 1.7x 1.6x 1.5x 1.4x

DIVERSIFIED
Anglo American AAL L TB £17.03 61% OP £17.50 4.7% 7% -1.2% 9.9% $28,130 14.0% 0.6x £19.14 -11.0% 9.0x 8.9x 4.3x 4.6x 4.5x 4.7x
BHP Billiton BLT L TB/PH £16.07 60% SP £15.25 4.8% 0% -3.9% 5.5% $109,710 17.1% 0.7x £14.77 8.8% 10.4x 11.4x 5.7x 6.8x 5.7x 6.4x
Glencore plc GLEN L TB £2.98 11% OP £3.50 5.3% 23% -10.3% -20.3% $54,425 13.4% 0.6x £3.67 -18.9% 8.6x 9.0x 5.0x 4.4x 3.8x 3.7x
Rio Tinto RIO L TB/PH £39.10 45% U £32.00 5.8% -12% 0.8% -0.8% $87,988 8.2% 0.3x £36.14 8.2% 11.1x 17.3x 8.0x 9.2x 5.9x 7.9x
South32 S32 A PH A$3.38 27% SP A$3.50 5.4% 9% -13.8% -2.0% $12,691 -17.5% n/a A$3.34 1.2% 7.9x 10.6x 4.9x 6.1x 3.1x 3.9x
Teck Resources TECK.B T SW/SC C$28.83 32% OP C$48.00 0.3% 67% -7.4% -12.3% $12,600 13.5% 0.6x C$49.35 -41.6% 6.3x 6.7x 5.0x 3.9x 3.3x 3.6x
Vale VALE N TB US$14.98 82% UP US$11.00 4.5% -22% 0.9% 22.4% $77,832 27.0% 1.3x US$16.34 -8.4% 11.5x 12.0x 7.5x 8.5x 6.7x 6.6x

Weighted Average $54,768 15.1% -2.1% 10.2x 12.2x 6.3x 7.1x 5.4x 6.1x

COAL
Warrior Met Coal HCC N SC US$25.99 69% SP US$31.00 0.8% 20% -3.9% 31.8% $1,395 40.5% 0.6x US$34.19 -24.0% 3.6x 6.6x 2.8x 4.4x 3.2x 4.7x

Weighted Average $1,395 40.5% -24.0% 3.6x 6.6x 2.8x 4.4x 3.2x 4.7x

IRON ORE
Fortescue Metals FMG A PH A$4.12 31% U A$3.75 8.2% -1% 5.1% -15.6% $9,445 23.5% 1.3x A$4.01 2.6% 13.4x 11.8x 3.9x 4.0x 5.0x 4.7x

Weighted Average $9,445 23.5% -0.8% 12.1x 11.1x 3.9x 4.0x 5.0x 4.7x

URANIUM
Cameco CCO T AW C$15.68 84% SP C$15.00 2.6% -2% 6.5% 35.1% $4,718 18.9% 2.4x C$17.18 -8.7% 86.8x n/a 10.2x 25.4x 14.6x 18.0x
NexGen NXE T AW C$2.83 49% OP** C$5.00 0.0% 77% 7.6% -12.1% $737 -6.7% -1.1x C$5.34 -47.0% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Weighted Average $2,728 15.4% -13.9% 86.8x n/a 10.2x 25.4x 14.6x 18.0x

Total Industry Arithmetic Average 15.1% -16.8% 22.8x 10.8x 5.5x 7.9x 6.0x 6.6x
* Currently Restricted, **Speculative Risk
Large Cap - ANTO, FM, FCX, HBM, LUN, OZL
Source: Bloomberg, RBC Capital Markets estimates
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GLOBAL METALS & MINING  -  ESTIMATES & VALUATION BASED ON FORWARD CURVE PRICES
11/16/18 Performance P/E P/CFPS EV/EBITDA

Symbol Current 12-month Total Net Premium
& Share Target Dividend Implied Asset (Discount)

Exchange Price Price* Yield Return* QTD YTD Value to NAV 2018E 2019E 2018E 2019E 2018E 2019E

COPPER
Antofagasta ANTO L £8.11 OP £8.80 4.9% 13% -5.2% -19.3% £7.04 15% 17.3x 14.9x 7.1x 5.9x 6.0x 5.5x
Capstone Mining CS T C$0.64 SP** C$1.25 0.0% 97% -19.6% -55.9% C$1.17 -46% 4.0x 8.3x 1.6x 2.2x 3.1x 4.2x
First Quantum FM T C$12.52 OP C$18.00 0.1% 44% -14.9% -28.9% C$22.69 -45% 13.8x 10.2x 7.5x 4.2x 7.6x 6.3x
Freeport McMoRan FCX N US$11.96 U US$15.00 0.4% 26% -14.1% -36.9% US$13.60 -12% 6.8x 15.7x 3.3x 5.3x 3.8x 6.3x
HudBay Minerals HBM T C$6.65 OP C$8.00 0.2% 21% 1.7% -40.3% C$10.46 -36% 12.3x 38.2x 3.4x 4.6x 2.9x 4.4x
Imperial Metals III T C$1.04 SP** C$1.50 0.0% 44% -47.2% -69.2% C$1.51 -31% n/a 3.4x n/a 0.9x n/a 5.4x
Ivanhoe Mines IVN T C$2.62 OP** C$4.00 0.0% 53% -4.5% -38.1% C$3.96 -34% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Lundin Mining LUN T C$5.57 OP C$8.00 2.8% 46% -18.5% -33.3% C$8.98 -38% 15.2x 55.5x 5.9x 6.9x 3.8x 4.6x
Nevada Copper NCU T C$0.39 OP** C$1.00 0.0% 156% -26.4% -48.0% C$1.13 -65% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Nevsun Resources NSU T C$5.90 SP** C$6.00 0.6% 2% 2.9% 92.6% C$6.23 -5% n/a n/a 18.6x n/a 13.7x n/a
Sandfire Resources NL SFR A A$7.04 SP A$8.00 3.8% 17% -5.2% 1.9% A$6.80 4% 8.2x 7.2x 3.6x 3.5x 2.8x 2.6x
Turquoise Hill TRQ N US$1.94 SP US$4.00 0.0% 107% -8.7% -43.6% US$4.17 -54% 15.6x 28.7x 10.4x 21.3x 9.4x 11.5x

Weighted Average -16% 11.9x 19.1x 6.1x 6.7x 5.6x 6.3x
Weighted Average - Large Cap -12% 11.7x 18.5x 5.4x 5.4x 5.0x 5.8x

NICKEL
Independence Group IGO A A$4.16 OP A$5.25 0.7% 27% -10.7% -12.6% A$3.77 10% 30.8x 23.9x 6.6x 6.5x 6.5x 6.0x
Western Areas WSA A A$2.28 SP A$3.25 0.9% 43% -14.3% -29.6% A$2.90 -21% 41.8x 66.6x 7.1x 8.1x 5.7x 6.4x

Weighted Average 4% 33.0x 32.6x 6.7x 6.8x 6.4x 6.1x

ZINC
Trevali Mining TV T C$0.48 OP C$1.25 0.0% 163% -34.6% -68.6% C$0.62 -23% 2.6x 4.9x 1.5x 2.2x 1.3x 2.1x

Weighted Average -23% 2.6x 4.9x 1.5x 2.2x 1.3x 2.1x

DIVERSIFIED
Anglo American AAL L £17.03 OP £17.50 4.7% 7% -1.2% 9.9% £23.72 -28% 8.3x 6.5x 4.1x 3.8x 4.2x 3.8x
BHP Billiton BLT L £16.07 SP £15.25 4.8% 0% -3.9% 5.5% £16.67 -4% 9.5x 9.6x 5.4x 6.1x 5.4x 5.6x
Glencore plc GLEN L £2.98 OP £3.50 5.3% 23% -10.3% -20.3% £4.11 -28% 8.0x 9.1x 4.8x 4.4x 3.6x 3.7x
Rio Tinto RIO L £39.10 U £32.00 5.8% -12% 0.8% -0.8% £41.41 -6% 10.3x 12.1x 7.5x 7.5x 5.6x 6.4x
South32 S32 A A$3.38 SP A$3.50 5.4% 9% -13.8% -2.0% A$3.36 1% 8.8x 13.0x 5.5x 6.9x 3.5x 4.5x
Teck Resources TECK.B T C$28.83 OP C$48.00 0.3% 67% -7.4% -12.3% C$49.28 -41% 6.3x 12.5x 5.0x 5.5x 3.3x 5.3x
Vale VALE N US$14.98 UP US$11.00 4.5% -22% 0.9% 22.4% US$15.88 -6% 9.7x 9.1x 6.7x 6.9x 5.9x 5.4x

Weighted Average -11% 9.3x 10.0x 6.0x 6.2x 5.1x 5.3x

COAL
Warrior Met Coal HCC N US$25.99 SP US$31.00 0.8% 20% -3.9% 31.8% US$57.79 -55% 3.1x 2.7x 2.5x 2.2x 2.9x 2.6x

Weighted Average -55% 3.1x 2.7x 2.5x 2.2x 2.9x 2.6x

IRON ORE
Fortescue Metals FMG A A$4.12 U A$3.75 8.2% -1% 5.1% -15.6% A$4.06 2% 7.9x 6.3x 3.3x 3.1x 3.9x 3.5x

Weighted Average 2% 7.2x 5.8x 3.2x 3.0x 3.9x 3.5x

*Price Target and implied return at RBCCM Commodity Price Forecasts, **Speculative Risk
A Moly prices are RBCCM forecasts as there is no forward curve, Large Cap - ANTO, FM, FCX, HBM, LUN, OZL
Source: Bloomberg, RBC Capital Markets estimates
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GLOBAL METALS & MINING  -  VALUATION AT RBC FORECAST AND FORWARD CURVE PRICES

Industrial metal valuations at RBC forecast prices Industrial metal valuations at forward curve prices

Source: Bloomberg, RBC Capital Markets estimates
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GLOBAL METALS & MINING  -  COMMODITY & SHARE PRICE PERFORMANCE

Weekly Performance (US$ basis) Year-to-Date Performance (US$ basis)

Commodities % Chg Commodities % Chg
Zinc 3.3% Moly 19.0%
Copper 1.5% Uranium 17.5%
Gold 0.9% Iron Ore 1.0%
Lead 0.2% Cobalt 0.0%
Uranium 0.0% Thermal Coal -2.9%
Coking Coal 0.0% Gold -5.3%
Cobalt 0.0% Nickel -8.0%
Silver -0.4% Copper -13.6%
Moly -0.4% Aluminium -14.6%
Nickel -1.7% Coking Coal -14.9%
Aluminium -2.6% Silver -15.3%
Iron Ore -2.8% Zinc -20.2%
Thermal Coal -4.6% Lead -21.4%

Implied commodity prices: Average -0.5% Average -6.1%

Implied copper prices (US$/lb)* Implied coking coal prices (US$/tonne)* Top Equity Performers Top Equity Performers
FCX $2.71 TECK $99.60 Company % Chg Company % Chg
HBM $2.57 1. Capstone Mining 18.1% 1. Nevsun Resources 84.1%
FM $2.60 Implied zinc price (US$/lb)* 2. Trevali Mining 11.5% 2. Warrior Met Coal 31.8%
LUN $1.98 TV $1.01 3. Turquoise Hill 7.5% 3. Cameco 29.2%
TRQ $2.05 4. Freeport McMoRan 5.4% 4. Vale 22.4%
CS $2.72 Implied iron ore prices (US$/tonne)* 5. Teck Resources 5.2% 5. Anglo American 4.3%
III $2.81 LIF $61.97
IVN $2.49 Bottom Equity Performers Bottom Equity Performers
Average $2.49 Company % Chg Company % Chg

1. Imperial Metals -15.1% 1. Imperial Metals -70.6%
2. NexGen -5.0% 2. Trevali Mining -70.0%

*All other commodities and currencies at spot 3. Sandfire Resources NL -3.4% 3. Capstone Mining -57.9%
4. Glencore plc -3.2% 4. Nevada Copper -50.3%
5. South32 -3.1% 5. Turquoise Hill -43.6%

Source: Bloomberg, RBC Capital Markets estimates

Metal prices were down on average 0.5% last week. Zinc was the best 
performer up 3.3%, followed by copper up 1.5%, gold up 0.9%, lead up 
0.2%, uranium flat 0.0%, coking coal flat 0.0%, and cobalt flat 0.0%. 
Thermal Coal was the worst performer down 4.6%, followed by iron ore 
down 2.8%, aluminium down 2.6%, nickel down 1.7%, and moly down 
0.4%.

Mining shares were up on average 1.7% last week. The best performing 
group was zinc up 11.5%, followed by coal up 2.9%, copper up 2.6%, the 
diversified group up 0.3%, uranium down 0.1%, iron ore down 1.6%, and 
nickel down 1.7%.
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GLOBAL METALS & MINING  -  HISTORICAL PRICE / NAV VALUATIONS

6

Forward curve valuations are shown on page 3.

Source: Bloomberg, RBC Capital Markets estimates

CHARTS FOR INDIVIDUAL BASE METALS ON NEXT PAGE

Mining shares are now trading at a 11.2% discount to 
NAV at forward curve prices, versus a 12.2% 
discount one week ago.

At RBC forecast prices, mining shares are now 
trading at a 4.2% discount to NAV, versus a 5.2% 
discount one week ago.

On average mining shares often attract entry points for investors near or below a 20% discount to our NAV at the 
forward curve.
Outliers trading above the average P/NAV at forward curve prices include ANTO, IGO and SFR, and at a discount 
include OZL, HCC, TRQ and CS.
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Mining Equities - P/NAV @ Forward Curve

Excluding the 2008 period the shares 
appear to have found support in the 
range of (25%) to (40%).

Liquidity driven peaks

The 2008 trough 
reflects liquidity 
issues in the GFC.

Overvaluation as the equities lagged 
the fall in commodity prices.

Peak valuations driven by peak spot commodity 
prices and corporate activity.
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Liquidity driven peaks

Peak valuations driven by peak spot commodity prices 
and corporate activity.
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GLOBAL METALS & MINING  -  HISTORICAL PRICE / NAV VALUATIONS

Source: Bloomberg, RBC Capital Markets estimates
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GLOBAL METALS & MINING  -  SPECULATIVE NET LONG/SHORT POSITIONS

Source: Bloomberg, RBC Capital Markets

The Comex commitments of 
traders data for copper shows 
that the net long position 
decreased from its position last 
week.
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GLOBAL METALS & MINING  -  INVENTORY & PRICE

Source: ICSG, INSG, IZSG, WBMS, Bloomberg, RBC Capital Markets, Economist

Total exchange inventories of 
aluminium, copper, and zinc 
decreased last week, while 
total inventories of nickel 
increased last week.

Total inventories in October 
2018 decreased month-over-
month and decreased year-
over-year. 
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GLOBAL METALS & MINING  -  INVENTORY & PRICE - Al & Zn continue to decline and Cu and Ni stable

Source: Bloomberg, RBC Capital Markets
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GLOBAL METALS & MINING  -  SHARE PRICE PERFORMANCE IN LOCAL CURRENCY

Source: Bloomberg, RBC Capital Markets
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GLOBAL METALS & MINING  -  BALANCE SHEET & MARGIN ANALYSIS

Source: Bloomberg, RBC Capital Markets
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GLOBAL METALS & MINING  -  METAL PRODUCTION
11/16/18

Symbol Current Payable Production (000 tonnes) % of Revenue
& Reporting Share 

Exchange Currency Price 2017A 2018E 2019E 2017A 2018E 2019E

Aluminium (Ingots)
BHP Billiton BLT L US$ £16.07 -               -               -               - - -
Rio Tinto RIO L US$ £39.10 3,554           3,348           3,050           26% 29% 26%
South32 S32 A US$ A$3.38 988              982              985              29% 28% 28%

Copper
Antofagasta ANTO L US$ £8.11 704              693              754              90% 87% 87%
Anglo American AAL L US$ £17.03 596              630              597              15% 17% 16%
BHP Billiton BLT L US$ £16.07 1,447           1,813           1,693           28% 30% 29%
Capstone Mining CS T US$ C$0.64 90                72                71                93% 89% 90%
First Quantum FM T US$ C$12.52 574              596              728              85% 92% 92%
Freeport McMoRan FCX N US$ US$11.96 1,695           1,735           1,524           77% 72% 81%
Glencore plc GLEN L US$ £2.98 1,297           1,434           1,585           44% 39% 37%
HudBay Minerals HBM T US$ C$6.65 159              149              124              57% 54% 51%
Imperial Metals III T C$ C$1.04 43                34                54                69% 76% 73%
Independence Group IGO A A$ A$4.16 8                  11                11                10% 11% 11%
Ivanhoe Mines IVN T US$ C$2.62 -               -               -               - - -
Lundin Mining LUN T US$ C$5.57 231              193              195              63% 63% 59%
Nevada Copper NCU T C$ C$0.39 -               -               1                  - - 98%
Nevsun Resources NSU T US$ C$5.90 7                  13                14                12% 21% 18%
OZ Minerals OZL A A$ A$9.07 112              109              98                77% 74% 68%
Rio Tinto RIO L US$ £39.10 478              596              576              10% 13% 15%
Sandfire Resources NL SFR A A$ A$7.04 65                67                75                89% 87% 90%
Teck Resources TECK.B T C$ C$28.83 262              266              289              19% 21% 20%
Turquoise Hill TRQ N US$ US$1.94 95                95                101              86% 73% 73%
Vale VALE N US$ US$14.98 439              388              411              8% 6% 6%

TABLE CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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GLOBAL METALS & MINING  -  METAL PRODUCTION
11/16/18

Symbol Current Payable Production (000 tonnes) % of Revenue
& Reporting Share 

Exchange Currency Price 2017A 2018E 2019E 2017A 2018E 2019E

Nickel
Anglo American AAL L US$ £17.03 44                41                43                2% 2% 2%
First Quantum FM T US$ C$12.52 18                -               -               4% - -
Glencore plc GLEN L US$ £2.98 109              133              153              5% 6% 7%
Independence Group IGO A A$ A$4.16 14                21                22                11% 47% 51%
Lundin Mining LUN T US$ C$5.57 19                15                11                9% 11% 8%
South32 S32 A US$ A$3.38 41                43                39                6% 7% 8%
Vale VALE N US$ US$14.98 288              244              254              9% 10% 10%
Western Areas WSA A A$ A$2.28 16                15                16                100% 100% 100%

Zinc
BHP Billiton BLT L US$ £16.07 108              124              120              - - -
Capstone Mining CS T US$ C$0.64 4                  7                  4                  2% 3% 2%
First Quantum FM T US$ C$12.52 21                25                16                1% 2% 1%
Glencore plc GLEN L US$ £2.98 1,090           1,062           1,108           21% 20% 20%
HudBay Minerals HBM T US$ C$6.65 135              130              123              22% 24% 26%
Ivanhoe Mines IVN T US$ C$2.62 -               -               -               - - -
Lundin Mining LUN T US$ C$5.57 125              128              142              16% 19% 20%
Nevsun Resources NSU T US$ C$5.90 79                97                101              77% 78% 71%
Trevali Mining TV T US$ C$0.48 102              182              176              72% 94% 86%
South32 S32 A US$ A$3.38 49                47                53                2% 1% 2%
Teck Resources TECK.B T C$ C$28.83 554              549              532              33% 29% 32%

Coking Coal
Anglo American AAL L US$ £17.03 16,981         19,288         21,800         11% 13% 13%
BHP Billiton BLT L US$ £16.07 38,880         43,388         46,100         12% 14% 13%
Glencore plc GLEN L US$ £2.98 6                  8                  13                3% 3% 4%
Rio Tinto RIO L US$ £39.10 7,703           3,988           -               4% 2% -
South32 S32 A US$ A$3.38 4,077           4,517           5,113           11% 11% 11%
Teck Resources TECK.B T C$ C$28.83 26,800         26,100         27,950         49% 47% 41%
Vale VALE N US$ US$14.98 6,953           6,520           9,400           4% 3% 4%
Warrior Met Coal HCC N US$ US$25.99 6,716           7,500           7,550           96% 97% 97%

TABLE CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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GLOBAL METALS & MINING  -  METAL PRODUCTION
11/16/18

Symbol Current Payable Production (000 tonnes) % of Revenue
& Reporting Share 

Exchange Currency Price 2017A 2018E 2019E 2017A 2018E 2019E

Thermal Coal
Anglo American AAL L US$ £17.03 60,892         50,934         54,600         14% 16% 15%
BHP Billiton BLT L US$ £16.07 29,633         31,229         31,950         8% 10% 10%
Glencore plc GLEN L US$ £2.98 115              122              138              22% 26% 26%
Rio Tinto RIO L US$ £39.10 13,939         2,526           -               3% 1% -
South32 S32 A US$ A$3.38 25,903         25,817         28,239         18% 19% 21%
Vale VALE N US$ US$14.98 4,307           5,578           6,400           1% 1% 1%

Iron Ore
Anglo American AAL L US$ £17.03 62                47                63                20% 14% 17%
BHP Billiton BLT L US$ £16.07 230,860       244,834       243,317       35% 31% 31%
Fortescue Metals FMG A US$ A$4.12 168,800       170,050       170,345       100% 100% 100%
Rio Tinto RIO L US$ £39.10 290,316       298,674       309,037       48% 46% 49%
Vale VALE N US$ US$14.98 361,494       382,250       402,020       73% 74% 73%

Uranium
NexGen NXE T C$ US$2.83 -               -               -               - - -
Cameco CCO T C$ C$15.68 15.2             15.6             11.8             100% 100% 100%
Rio Tinto RIO L US$ £39.10 2.1               2.3               1.8               1% 1% 0%

* Currently Restricted
Source: Bloomberg, RBC Capital Markets estimates
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GLOBAL METALS & MINING  -  FREE CASH FLOW ANALYSIS
11/16/18 EBITDA EV / EBITDA FREE CFPS (FCFPS) PRICE / FCFPS Free Cash Flow Yield

Symbol Current
& Reporting Share 

Exchange Currency Price 2017A 2018E 2019E 2017A 2018E 2019E 2017A 2018E 2019E 2017A 2018E 2019E 2017A 2018E 2019E

COPPER
Antofagasta ANTO L US$ £8.11 $2,587 $2,061 $2,403 5.3x 6.6x 5.7x $1.22 $0.60 $0.43 8.6x 17.3x 24.0x 11.7% 5.8% 4.2%
Capstone Mining CS T US$ C$0.64 $194 $143 $111 2.5x 3.4x 4.4x $0.09 $0.06 $0.09 5.1x 8.7x 5.5x 19.4% 11.5% 18.3%
First Quantum FM T US$ C$12.52 $1,137 $1,636 $2,077 11.7x 8.1x 6.4x ($1.60) ($1.22) $1.17 n/a n/a 8.1x n/a n/a 12.3%
Freeport McMoRan FCX N US$ US$11.96 $5,965 $6,532 $4,235 4.6x 4.2x 6.5x $2.25 $1.65 $0.59 5.3x 7.2x 20.4x 18.8% 13.8% 4.9%
HudBay Minerals HBM T US$ C$6.65 $622 $594 $452 3.0x 3.1x 4.1x $1.11 $0.83 $0.22 4.6x 6.1x 22.6x 21.94% 16.48% 4.43%
Imperial Metals III T C$ C$1.04 $94 $30 $176 10.3x 32.2x 5.5x ($0.53) ($0.60) $0.52 n/a n/a 2.0x n/a n/a 49.9%
Ivanhoe Mines IVN T US$ C$2.62 ($60) ($61) ($61) n/a n/a n/a ($0.04) ($0.03) ($0.08) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Lundin Mining LUN T US$ C$5.57 $1,082 $612 $629 2.3x 4.2x 4.0x $0.57 ($0.49) ($0.21) 7.5x n/a n/a 13.4% n/a n/a
Nevada Copper NCU T C$ C$0.39 ($4) ($8) ($7) n/a n/a n/a ($0.11) ($0.28) ($0.22) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Nevsun Resources NSU T US$ C$5.90 $13 $67 $64 98.5x 18.3x 19.3x ($0.05) ($0.16) ($0.05) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
OZ Minerals OZL A A$ A$9.07 $546 $475 $466 4.5x 5.2x 5.3x $0.49 ($0.32) ($0.44) 18.6x n/a n/a 5.4% n/a n/a
Sandfire Resources NL SFR A A$ A$7.04 $274 $264 $358 3.2x 3.3x 2.4x $0.89 $0.78 $1.63 7.9x 9.0x 4.3x 12.7% 11.1% 23.2%
Turquoise Hill TRQ N US$ US$1.94 $245 $322 $286 13.6x 10.4x 11.7x ($0.40) ($0.47) ($0.59) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Weighted Average 7.3x 10.7x 18.8x 15.4% 11.1% 6.6%

NICKEL
Independence Group IGO A A$ A$4.16 $173 $381 $486 14.1x 6.4x 5.0x ($0.03) $0.40 $0.59 n/a 10.4x 7.1x n/a 9.58% 14.18%
Western Areas WSA A A$ A$2.28 $51 $93 $137 9.8x 5.3x 3.6x $0.03 $0.09 $0.11 80.6x 26.7x 20.2x 1.24% 3.74% 4.94%

Weighted Average 80.6x 13.7x 9.7x 1.2% 8.4% 12.3%

ZINC
Trevali Mining TV T US$ C$0.48 $119 $213 $231 2.8x 1.5x 1.4x $0.09 $0.10 $0.13 4.2x 3.8x 2.8x 23.8% 26.5% 35.1%

Weighted Average 4.2x 3.8x 2.8x 23.8% 26.5% 35.1%

DIVERSIFIED
Anglo American AAL L US$ £17.03 $8,823 $8,792 $8,395 4.4x 4.5x 4.7x $4.23 $2.37 $0.76 5.2x 9.2x 28.8x 19.4% 10.9% 3.5%
BHP Billiton BLT L US$ £16.07 $21,171 $22,708 $20,465 6.2x 5.7x 6.4x $2.12 $2.58 $1.75 9.7x 8.0x 11.8x 10.3% 12.5% 8.5%
Glencore plc GLEN L US$ £2.98 $14,762 $17,231 $17,803 4.4x 3.8x 3.7x $0.09 $0.29 $0.60 44.2x 13.2x 6.4x 2.3% 7.6% 15.7%
Rio Tinto RIO L US$ £39.10 $18,580 $16,796 $12,591 5.4x 5.9x 7.9x $5.36 $2.77 $1.76 9.4x 18.1x 28.5x 10.7% 5.5% 3.5%
South32 S32 A US$ A$3.38 $2,839 $3,385 $2,699 3.8x 3.1x 3.9x $0.27 $0.38 $0.26 9.2x 6.6x 9.4x 10.9% 15.2% 10.6%
Teck Resources TECK.B T C$ C$28.83 $5,867 $6,230 $5,754 3.5x 3.3x 3.6x $3.88 $1.35 $1.57 7.4x 21.4x 18.4x 13.4% 4.7% 5.4%
Vale VALE N US$ US$14.98 $15,345 $14,462 $14,663 6.3x 6.7x 6.6x $1.66 $1.28 $1.06 9.0x 11.7x 14.2x 11.1% 8.5% 7.1%

Weighted Average 14.0x 12.3x 16.7x 10.2% 9.1% 7.7%

TABLE CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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GLOBAL METALS & MINING  -  FREE CASH FLOW ANALYSIS
11/16/18 EBITDA EV / EBITDA FREE CFPS (FCFPS) PRICE / FCFPS Free Cash Flow Yield

Symbol Current
& Reporting Share 

Exchange Currency Price 2017A 2018E 2019E 2017A 2018E 2019E 2017A 2018E 2019E 2017A 2018E 2019E 2017A 2018E 2019E

COAL
Warrior Met Coal HCC N US$ US$25.99 $540 $541 $367 3.2x 3.2x 4.7x $8.41 $7.03 $3.54 3.1x 3.7x 7.3x 32.4% 27.0% 13.6%

Weighted Average 3.1x 3.7x 7.3x 32.4% 27.0% 13.6%

IRON ORE
Fortescue Metals FMG A US$ A$4.12 $3,900 $2,545 $2,708 3.3x 5.0x 4.7x $0.75 $0.42 $0.32 4.0x 7.3x 9.3x 24.8% 13.7% 10.7%

Weighted Average 4.0x 7.3x 9.3x 24.8% 13.7% 10.7%

URANIUM
Cameco CCO T C$ C$15.68 $561 $510 $414 13.3x 14.6x 18.0x $1.04 $1.26 $0.28 15.0x 12.5x 55.2x 6.6% 8.0% 1.8%
NexGen NXE T C$ C$2.83 ($47) $19 ($18) n/a 50.1x n/a ($0.15) ($0.13) ($0.14) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Weighted Average 15.0x 12.5x 55.2x 6.6% 8.0% 1.8%

Total Industry Arithmetic Average 18.3x 9.1x 17.1x 16.4% 14.8% 12.6%
* Currently Restricted
Source: Bloomberg, RBC Capital Markets estimates
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GLOBAL METALS & MINING  -  INPUT ASSUMPTIONS & FORECAST PRICES

Economic Assumptions 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E 2022E Long-term*
Australian Prime 6.4% 6.7% 3.3% 4.4% 4.7% 5.3% 5.3% 5.3% 5.3% 5.3% 5.3% 5.3% 5.3% 5.3% 5.3% 5.3% 5.3%
Canadian Prime 6.3% 4.7% 2.4% 2.6% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 2.8% 2.7% 2.9% 3.5% 4.5% 5.5% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%
U.S. Prime 8.0% 4.9% 3.3% 3.3% 3.3% 3.3% 3.3% 3.3% 3.3% 3.5% 4.1% 5.2% 7.5% 7.5% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0%

US$ per A$ 0.8389 0.8520 0.7923 0.9205 1.0328 1.0358 0.9686 0.9024 0.7526 0.7441 0.7668 0.7435 0.7225 0.7350 0.7400 0.7450 0.7500
US$ per C$ 0.9351 0.9400 0.8763 0.9707 1.0110 1.0004 0.9710 0.9054 0.7822 0.7548 0.7710 0.7701 0.7717 0.8027 0.8280 0.8280 0.8000
S.A. Rand per US$ 7.0542 8.2727 8.4187 7.3181 7.2637 8.2079 9.6445 10.8489 12.7694 14.6964 13.3085 13.4802 14.2500 13.5000 13.5000 13.5000 13.5000
US$ per British Pound 2.0023 1.8526 1.5661 1.5457 1.6041 1.5851 1.5647 1.6478 1.5284 1.3555 1.2889 1.3392 1.3023 1.3023 1.3023 1.3023 1.3700
US$ per Euro 1.3702 1.4710 1.3941 1.3269 1.3924 1.2860 1.3283 1.3290 1.1103 1.1069 1.1300 1.1809 1.1727 1.2190 1.2568 1.2568 1.1500
BRL per US$ 1.9475 1.8360 1.9994 1.7599 1.6751 1.9553 2.1573 2.3537 3.3310 3.4850 3.1935 3.7186 3.7838 3.4350 3.1950 3.1950 3.6000

Base Metal Prices 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E 2022E Long-term*
Aluminium (US$/lb) 1.20 1.17 0.75 0.99 1.09 0.92 0.84 0.85 0.75 0.73 0.89 0.97 0.85 0.90 0.95 0.95 0.90
Copper (US$/lb) 3.23 3.15 2.34 3.42 4.00 3.61 3.32 3.11 2.50 2.21 2.80 2.89 2.75 3.25 3.50 3.50 3.00
Lead (US$/lb) 1.17 0.95 0.78 0.97 1.09 0.94 0.97 0.95 0.81 0.85 1.05 1.03 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 0.85
Nickel (US$/lb) 16.91 9.57 6.64 9.89 10.38 7.95 6.81 7.65 5.37 4.35 4.72 6.15 6.50 7.00 7.00 8.00 8.00
Uranium - Spot (US$/lb) 98.68 63.02 46.66 46.46 57.01 48.83 38.44 33.44 36.83 26.37 22.06 23.69 27.50 35.00 40.00 40.00 65.00
Zinc (US$/lb) 1.47 0.85 0.75 0.98 0.99 0.88 0.87 0.98 0.88 0.95 1.31 1.33 1.30 1.30 1.25 1.25 1.00

Alumina (Contract) (US$/t) 279.50 341.00 250.00 348.00 383.00 327.00 305.00 336.00 308.00 265.00 353.01 364.08 318.57 337.31 356.05 356.05 340.00
Molybdenum (US$/lb) 29.91 28.42 10.91 15.60 15.33 12.62 10.26 11.30 6.90 6.43 8.13 11.03 9.50 9.50 9.50 9.50 8.50
Cobalt (US$/lb) 30.55 39.01 17.86 20.85 17.99 14.07 12.89 14.48 13.44 12.01 26.96 36.26 27.50 27.50 27.50 27.50 27.50

Precious Metal 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E 2022E Long-term*
Gold (US$/oz) 696 872 972 1225 1571 1668 1412 1266 1160 1250 1257 1275 1300 1300 1300 1300 1300
Silver (US$/oz) 13.38 14.99 14.67 20.16 35.12 31.12 23.85 19.09 15.70 17.11 17.05 16.02 16.50 16.50 16.50 16.50 16.50
Platinum (US$/oz) 1332 1581 1204 1610 1721 1551 1487 1385 1053 987 948 879 875 950 1050 1050 1050
Palladium (US$/oz) 354.00 351.75 263.42 525.97 733.09 643.01 725.09 802.78 692.42 613.43 869.82 979.18 1000.00 975.00 950.00 950.00 950.00

Bulk Commodities 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E 2022E Long-term*
Coal (Coking) (US$/t) 102.25 249.50 171.75 190.75 288.75 210.00 158.50 125.50 102.13 114.38 208.15 196.71 160.00 140.00 140.00 140.00 140.00
Coal (Semi Soft Coking) (US$/t) 62.50 196.00 118.50 140.00 207.75 147.50 112.25 92.38 78.00 85.00 139.75 124.46 117.50 90.00 90.00 90.00 90.00
Coal (PCI) (US$/t) 67.13 200.63 128.75 147.25 223.25 152.75 125.38 103.75 88.75 87.50 148.75 137.97 127.50 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
Coal (Steaming) (US$/t) 55.38 107.88 84.13 91.25 121.89 118.71 100.00 85.10 71.30 66.64 88.27 108.09 95.00 90.00 85.00 80.00 75.00
Iron Ore (Fines CY - 62.0% Fe CFR China) (US$/dmt) 141.00 168.75 128.75 135.50 96.90 55.56 58.40 71.31 64.03 58.13 70.00 70.00 70.00 65.00

TABLE CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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GLOBAL METALS & MINING  -  INPUT ASSUMPTIONS & FORECAST PRICES

Other Prices 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E 2022E Long-term*
Ferrochrome (US$/lb) 0.82 1.27 1.23 1.11 1.01 1.13 1.07 1.03 1.05 1.10 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.10
MAGNESIUM (US$/lb) 2.68 2.57 2.40 2.20 1.08 1.08 2.15 1.08 1.08 1.08 1.08 1.08 1.08 1.08 1.08

Oil WTI (US$/bbl) 72.35 101.44 61.70 79.49 95.07 94.16 97.95 93.13 48.71 43.27 50.92 67.87 75.91 83.00 77.00 77.00 70.00
Nymex (US$/MMbtu) 6.96 8.87 3.94 4.38 4.00 2.75 3.73 4.33 2.60 2.49 2.96 2.95 2.85 2.75 2.75 2.75 2.75

TC/RCs 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E 2022E Long-term*
Copper
Actual Contract TCs US$/t conc 53.50 43.50 62.50 42.75 73.00 63.50 71.50 91.50 107.00 97.35 92.50 90.00 70.00 70.00 70.00 70.00 76.43
Actual Contract RCs US$/lb Cu 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.08
Combined TC / RCs/Plus PP 0.14 0.11 0.16 0.11 0.19 0.16 0.18 0.23 0.27 0.25 0.24 0.23 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.20
Zinc
Actual Contract TCs (exc PP) US$/t conc 300.00 300.00 195.00 275.00 229.00 191.00 210.50 224.00 245.00 188.00 172.00 165.00 165.00 180.00 180.00 180.00 201.74
Base Price US$/tonne 3500 2000 1250 2500 2500 2000 2000 2000 2100 1500 2500 2500 2500 2500 2500 2500 2000
Escalator US$/t per US$1/t Chg In Price 0.10 0.14 0.14 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.08
De-escalator US$/t per US$1/t Chg In Price 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.06

Lead T.C. US$/tonne Concentrate 144.00 350.00 210.00 220.00 240.00 215.00 192.00 191.00 190.00 179.00 233.00 132.00 144.00 189.44 235.65 261.00 261.00

Gold R.C. US$/oz 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00

Silver R.C. US$/oz 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Forward Curves 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E 2022E Long-term*
Aluminium (US$/lb) 0.75 0.73 0.89 0.96 0.91 0.94 0.96 0.99 0.90
Copper (US$/lb) 2.50 2.21 2.80 2.99 2.81 2.81 2.81 2.81 3.00
Lead (US$/lb) 0.81 0.85 1.05 1.02 0.88 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.85
Nickel (US$/lb) 5.37 4.35 4.72 6.04 5.38 5.49 5.57 5.65 8.00
Zinc (US$/lb) 0.88 0.95 1.31 1.33 1.13 1.10 1.06 1.02 1.00
Alumina (Contract) (US$/t) 308.00 265.00 353.01 340.33 320.63 330.32 339.26 373.74 340.00

Gold (US$/oz) 1160.39 1249.63 1257.35 1267.96 1251.24 1288.78 1335.45 1373.85 1300.00
Silver (US$/oz) 15.70 17.11 17.05 15.66 14.91 15.42 16.09 16.60 16.50

Oil WTI (US$/bbl) 48.71 43.27 50.92 66.74 63.69 62.52 60.28 58.20 70.00

Coal (Coking) (US$/t) 102.13 114.38 208.15 229.46 214.88 205.36 198.46 198.46 140.00
Coal (Semi Soft Coking) (US$/t) 78.00 85.00 139.75 130.97 122.65 117.21 113.28 113.28 90.00
Coal (PCI) (US$/t) 88.75 87.50 148.75 139.35 130.50 124.72 120.53 120.53 100.00
Coal (Steaming) (US$/t) 71.30 66.64 88.27 106.14 99.40 94.99 91.80 91.80 75.00
Iron Ore (Fines CY - 62.0% Fe CFR China) (US$/dmt) 55.56 55.56 71.62 70.13 67.97 65.26 64.00 61.86 65.00

*Long-term values are real (not nominal) in 2018$ 
Source: RBC Capital Markets estimates, Platt's Metal 
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